

CASE NO. SC91098
IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

KATHLEEN SCHMITZ AND CRAIG EWING,

Appellant-Respondents,

vs.

GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE CO., a/k/a
GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE, et al.

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
The Honorable Gary M. Oxenhandler, Circuit Judge

SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT / CROSS-APPELLANT

Paul L. Wickens #23549

Kyle N. Roehler #51727

**FOLAND, WICKENS, EISFELDER,
ROPER & HOFER, P.C.**

911 Main Street, 30th Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Phone: (816) 472-7474

Fax: (816) 472-6262

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE
COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
A. Background	2
B. The Wrongful Death Action and CPB’s Demands for Defense and Indemnity	3
C. The § 537.065 Settlement Agreement and March 16, 2005 Judgment.....	4
D. The March 16, 2005 Hearing in Accordance with the § 537.065 Settlement Agreement.....	6
E. The Instant Garnishment Action & Plaintiffs’ Failure to Exhaust the Virginia Surety Policy.....	10
F. Garnishment Action Proceedings Following the Virginia Surety Settlement.....	12
G. The “Reasonableness” Trial.....	13
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINTS RELIED ON	20
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERRONEOUSLY DECLARE OR APPLY THE LAW IN RULING PLAINTIFFS COULD NOT RECOVER FROM GREAT AMERICAN BECAUSE ITS POLICY PREDICATED EXHAUSTION ON “SUMS ACTUALLY PAID”,	

NOT NEGOTIATED EXHAUSTION, AND PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO EXHAUST VIRGINIA SURETY’S LIMITS BY “ACTUAL PAYMENT,” IN THAT VIRGINIA SURETY ONLY PAID \$700,000 OF IT’S \$1 MILLION POLICY LIMIT..... 20

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERRONEOUSLY DECLARE OR APPLY THE LAW AS SET FORTH IN *GULF INS. CO. V. NOBLE BROADCAST, INC.* 936 S.W.2D. 810 (MO. BANC 1997), BY EXAMINING THE REASONABLENESS OF THE UNDERLYING JUDGMENT, BECAUSE IT FOLLOWED THE SUPREME COURT’S STANDARD FOR JUDGMENTS OBTAINED UNDER § 537.065, IN THAT IT CONSIDERED THE SUM FOR WHICH A REASONABLY PRUDENT DEFENDANT IN THE INSURED’S POSITION WOULD HAVE SETTLED THE CLAIM, AND CONTRARY TO THE PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT, THE § 537.065 JUDGMENT WAS NOT THE RESULT OF A CONTESTED TRIAL ON THE MERITS..... 20

CROSS APPELLANT’S POINTS RELIED ON..... 21

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING GREAT AMERICAN COULD BE BOUND BY THE \$4,580,076.00 JUDGMENT BECAUSE A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO ENFORCING A JUDGMENT OBTAINED BY § 537.065 AGAINST AN INSURER IS A WRONGFUL DENIAL OF A DUTY TO DEFEND AND

GREAT AMERICAN DID NOT WRONGFULLY DENY A DUTY TO DEFEND, IN THAT IT WAS A PURE EXCESS CARRIER WITH NO DUTY TO DEFEND OR INDEMNIFY COLUMBIA PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL UNDER THE TERMS OF ITS POLICY	21
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FINDING COVERAGE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE VIRGINIA SURETY POLICY BECAUSE THE POLICY’S AMUSEMENT EXCLUSION APPLIED IN THAT A ROCK-CLIMBING WALL WITH AN AUTO-BELAY FOR RAPPELLING IS “EQUIPMENT PERSONS RIDE FOR ENJOYMENT”	21
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	23
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINT I	23
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERRONEOUSLY DECLARE OR APPLY THE LAW IN RULING PLAINTIFFS COULD NOT RECOVER FROM GREAT AMERICAN BECAUSE ITS POLICY PREDICATED EXHAUSTION ON “SUMS ACTUALLY PAID”, NOT NEGOTIATED EXHAUSTION, AND PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO EXHAUST VIRGINIA SURETY’S LIMITS BY “ACTUAL PAYMENT,” IN THAT VIRGINIA SURETY ONLY PAID \$700,000 OF IT’S \$1 MILLION POLICY LIMIT	23

A.	Summary of the Argument	23
B.	Evaluating the Policy as a Whole – There has Been no Exhaustion	24
C.	Plaintiffs and CPB’s Own Settlement Documents Belie the Assertion that “payment” means something different than “money actually paid.”	28
D.	Stipulated Exhaustion has been Rejected by Several Courts When Faced with Similar Policy Language.	29
E.	Actual Payment by the Underlying Insurer is an Important Benefit to Great American and its Underwriting Calculations are Based on that Benefit.....	33
F.	<i>Handleman</i> does not Provide Authority for Ignoring the Plain Language of Great American’s Policy	35
G.	Plaintiffs’ Resort to Section VI. L. is of No Avail	40
H.	Plaintiffs’ Ambiguity Contentions Must Also Fail	43
	RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ POINT II.....	49

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERRONEOUSLY DECLARE OR APPLY THE LAW AS SET FORTH IN *GULF INS. CO. V. NOBLE BROADCAST, INC.* 936 S.W.2D. 810 (MO. BANC 1997), BY EXAMINING THE REASONABLENESS OF THE UNDERLYING JUDGMENT, BECAUSE IT FOLLOWED THE SUPREME COURT’S STANDARD FOR JUDGMENTS OBTAINED UNDER §

537.065, IN THAT IT CONSIDERED THE SUM FOR WHICH A REASONABLY PRUDENT DEFENDANT IN THE INSURED’S POSITION WOULD HAVE SETTLED THE CLAIM, AND CONTRARY TO THE PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT, THE § 537.065 JUDGMENT WAS NOT THE RESULT OF A CONTESTED TRIAL ON THE MERITS..... 49

A. Standard of Review 49

B. Summary of the Argument 50

C. The *Gulf Ins. Co.* Standard Governs this Case..... 51

D. Examining the Reasonableness of the Judgment is Consistent with *Betts-Lucas* 59

CROSS APPEAL 64

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING GREAT AMERICAN COULD BE BOUND BY THE \$4,580,076.00 JUDGMENT BECAUSE A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO ENFORCING A JUDGMENT OBTAINED BY § 537.065 AGAINST AN INSURER IS A WRONGFUL DENIAL OF A DUTY TO DEFEND AND GREAT AMERICAN DID NOT WRONGFULLY DENY A DUTY TO DEFEND, IN THAT IT WAS A PURE EXCESS CARRIER WITH NO DUTY TO DEFEND OR INDEMNIFY COLUMBIA PROFESSIONAL BASEBALL UNDER THE TERMS OF ITS POLICY 64

A.	Standard of Review	64
B.	Argument	64
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FINDING COVERAGE UNDER THE TERMS OF THE VIRGINIA SURETY POLICY BECAUSE THE POLICY’S AMUSEMENT EXCLUSION APPLIED IN THAT A ROCK-CLIMBING WALL WITH AN AUTO-BELAY FOR RAPPELLING IS “EQUIPMENT PERSONS RIDE FOR ENJOYMENT”	72
A.	Standard of Review	72
B.	Facts Relevant to Cross Appeal Point II.....	72
1.	The Accident	73
2.	The Amusement Exclusion	73
3.	Amusement Ride and Device Standards, Bulletin and Warnings.....	75
4.	The Circuit Court’s Rationale Denying Summary Judgment	76
C.	The Rock-Climbing Wall is an Amusement and is Excluded by the Plain Language of the Policy.....	77
1.	The Wall is a Ride	77
2.	The Ride was for Enjoyment.....	80
D.	The Amusement Exclusion Precludes Coverage for Claims Resulting from Ms. Ewing’s Fatal Accident	81

Conclusion.....	81
Certificate of Compliance.....	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Std. Ins. Co. of Wis. v. May,</i> 972 S.W.2d 595, 601 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998)	45
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 294 S.W.3d 520, 522 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	45
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.,</i> 934 P.2d 65 (Kan. 1997).....	68
<i>Auto Club Family Ins. Co. v. Jacobsen,</i> 19 S.W.3d 178 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	77
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Ennulat,</i> 231 S.W.3d 297 (Mo.App.E.D. 2007).....	51, 54, 55, 58
<i>Barker v. Barker,</i> 98 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2003)	64
<i>Betts-Lucas v. Hartmann,</i> 87 S.W. 3d 310 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	59, 60, 61, 62, 63
<i>Borgard v. Integrated Nat. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 954 S.W.2d 532 (Mo.App.E.D. 1997).....	51
<i>Brooks v. State,</i> 128 S.W.3d 844, 852 n. 2 (Mo. banc 2004)	38

<i>Butters v. City of Independence,</i>	
513 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. 1974).....	64
<i>Chase Resorts, Inc. v. Safety Mut. Cas. Corp.,</i>	
869 S.W.2d 145 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993).....	67
<i>Citigroup, Inc. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.,</i>	
2010 U.S.Dist.Lexis 60128 (S.D.Tex. May 28, 2010).....	31, 34, 35
<i>Comerica, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,</i>	
498 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (S.D. Mich. 2007)	23, 30, 32, 34, 35, 38, 49
<i>Crawford County Concerned Citizens v. Mo. Dept. of Natural Res.,</i>	
51 S.W.3d 904, 908 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	44
<i>Derousse v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,</i>	
298 S.W.3d 891, 895 (Mo. banc 2009);	26
<i>Dibben v. Shelter Ins. Co.,</i>	
261 S.W.3d 553, 557 (Mo.App.W.D. 2008)	26, 79
<i>Drennen v. Willet,</i>	
416 S.W.2d 229 (Mo.App. 1967).....	64, 69, 70
<i>Ferrellgas, L.P. v. Williamson,</i>	
24 S.W.3d 171 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000)	56, 57
<i>Fred Webber, Inc. v. Granite States, Ins. Co.,</i>	
829 S.W.2d 589 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	67
<i>Finnern v. Day,</i>	
256 S.W.3d 600, 602 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008).....	45

<i>Great American Ins. Co. v. Bally Total Fitness Corp.,</i> No. 06C04554 (N.D. Ill.).....	23
<i>Guar. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.,</i> 981 F.2d 1108 (9 th Cir. 1992)	68
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Noble Broadcast, Inc.</i> 936 S.W.2d. 810 (Mo. Banc 1997).....	2-81
<i>Handleman v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,</i> 18 S.W.2d 532 (Mo. App. 1929)	23, 34-40, 42
<i>Hendrix v. Jones,</i> 580 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. banc 1979)	15
<i>Hocker v. N.H. Ins. Co.,</i> 922 F.2d 1476 (10 th Cir. 1991)	67
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,</i> 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	72
<i>Johnson v. Milgo Industrial, Inc.,</i> 458 F.Supp. 297 (D.Minn. 1978)	34
<i>Kearns v. Interlex Ins. Co.,</i> 231 S.W.3d 325 (Mo.App.S.D. 2007)	65
<i>Keck, Mahin & Cate v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 20 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2000)	68
<i>Kopp v. Franks,</i> 792 S.W.2d 413 (Mo.App.S.D. 1990).....	50

<i>Lindell Trust Co. v. Lieberman,</i>	
825 S.W.2d 358 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	72
<i>Murphy v. Carron,</i>	
536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976)	50
<i>National Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</i>	
214 F.3d. 1269 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	67
<i>Norris v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,</i>	
55 S.W.3d 366 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001)	52
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyds of London,</i>	
161 Ca. App. 4 th 184, 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (2008)	23, 24, 38
<i>Reid v. Reid,</i>	
879 S.W.2d 796, 797 (Mo.App.E.D. 1994).....	43
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Chitwood,</i>	
433 F.3d. 660 (8 th Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Reliance Nat’l Indemn. Co. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.,</i>	
85 Cal.Rptr.2d 627 (Cal.Ct.App. 1999).....	68
<i>Rinehart v. Anderson,</i>	
985 S.W.2d 363 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998)	51, 58, 65, 66
<i>Rodriguez v. Gen. Accident Ins. Co. of Am.,</i>	
808 S.W.2d 379, 382 (Mo. banc 2007)	24

<i>Seeck v. Geico General Ins. Co.,</i>	
212 S.W.3d 129 (Mo. banc 2007)	24, 45
<i>Smith-Scharff Paper Co., v. Blum,</i>	
813 S.W.2d 27 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991).....	50
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Hostetter,</i>	
140 S.W.2d 21, 24 (Mo. 1994).....	38
<i>Steffen v. Pacific Mutual Life Ins. Co.,</i>	
442 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. App. 1969).....	78
<i>Sullins v. Knierim,</i>	
ED 92849, 2010 WL 1037972, at *8 (Mo. App. E.D. Mar. 23, 2010)	45
<i>T.B.G. v. C.A.G.,</i>	
772 S.W.2d 653 (Mo. banc 1989)	2, 50, 58
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Employers Ins. of Wasau,</i>	
48 Cal.Rptr.2d 368 (Ct. App. 1995)	67
<i>Treaster v. Betts,</i>	
297 S.W.3d 94, 95 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	45
<i>Trinity Homes, LLC v. Ohio Cas. Ins. Co.,</i>	
2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 88697 (S.D. Ind. 2009)	24, 32, 35
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Prairie Framing, LLC,</i>	
162 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	60, 67
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Safeco Ins. Co.,</i>	
555 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App. 1977)	39

<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Coleman,</i>	
754 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....	67
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Lay,</i>	
577 F.2d 421 (7 th Cir. 1978)	34, 36
<i>Whitehead v. Lakeside Hospital Ass’n,</i>	
844 S.W.2d 475 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992)	21, 66, 67
<i>Wright v. Newman,</i>	
598 F.Supp. 1178, 1197 (D.Mo. 1984).....	20, 38, 42
<i>Zeig v. Mass. Bonding & Ins. Co.,</i>	
23 F.2d 655 (S.D.N.Y. 1928)	37, 38
<u>OTHER:</u>	
Douglas R. Richmond, “Rights & Responsibilities of Excess Insurers,”	
78 Den.U.L.Rev. 29, 49 (2000)	68
Article V, § 10 of the Missouri Constitution.....	1
§ 537.065, R.S.Mo. 2000.....	20, 21, 49, 51, 55-57, 64-66
§ 379.200, R.S.Mo.	42, 64
Fed.R.Civ.P. Rule 83.04	1
Fed.R.Civ.P. 84.04(d)(1)	44
